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APPENDIX A. MEETING PARTICIPANTS 

TAC and Pooled Fund Member Participants 

 
Name 

 
Agency 

TAC 
Member 

Pvt ME Design 
TF Member 

 
Email Address 

Tom Yu 
Chris Wagner 

FHWA Yes 
Yes 

FHWA Liaison 
No 

tom.yu@dot.gov 
christopher.wagner@dot.gov 

Vicki Schofield 
Tinika Fowlkes 

AASHTO Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

vschofield@aashto.org 
tfowlkes@aashto.org 

Robert Shugart Jr. 
Scott George 
John Jennings 

Alabama DOT Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

Yes 
No 
No 

shugartr@dot.state.al.us 
georges@dot.state.al.us 

jenningsj@dot.state.al.us 

NourAli Zareh 
Ashek Rana 

Arizona DOT No 
Yes 

No 
No 

azareh@azdot.gov 
arana@azdot.gov 

Mehdi Parvini 
Dulce Rufino Feldman 

California DOT Yes  
Yes 

No  
No 

Mehdi_Parvini@dot.ca.gov 
dulce.rufino@dot.ca.gov 

Melody Perkins Colorado DOT Yes No melody.perkins@state.co.us 

Mary Jane Hayden Florida DOT Yes No MaryJane.Hayden@dot.state.fl.us 

Ian Rish 
Ciprian Donisa 
Robie Cunningham 

Georgia DOT Yes 
No 
No 

No 
No 
No 

irish@dot.ga.gov 
CDonisa@dot.ga.gov 

RCunningham@dot.ga.gov 

Charles Wienrank 
John Senger 

Illinois DOT Yes 
No 

No 
No 

charles.wienrank@illinois.gov 
John.Senger@illinois.gov 

Ben Behnami 
Chris B. Brakke 

Iowa DOT Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

Ben.Behnami@dot.iowa.gov 
Chris.Brakke@iowadot.us 

Nat Valesquez Jr. 
Ryan Barrett 

Kansas DOT Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

nat.velasquez@ks.gov 
Ryan.Barrett@ks.gov 

Sunil Saha 
Brad Frazier 
Jonathan Reynolds 

Kentucky TC Yes 
No  
No 

No 
No 
No 

sunil.saha@ky.gov 
Brad.Frazier@ky.gov 

Jonathan.Reynolds@ky.gov 

M. Alauddin Ahammed 
Yasir Shah 
Tara Liske 

Manitoba Transportation Yes 
No 
No 

No 
No 

TAC Liaison 

alauddin.ahammed@gov.mb.ca 
Yasir.Shah@gov.mb.ca 
Tara.Liske@gov.mb.ca 

Praveen Desaraju 
Geoffrey Hall 

Maryland SHA Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

PDesaraju@mdot.state.md.us 
GHall1@sha.state.md.us 

Justin Schenkel 
Jami Trudelle 

Michigan DOT Yes 
No 

No 
No 

schenkelj@michigan.gov 
TrudelleJ1@michigan.gov 

W. Griffin Sullivan 
Bill Barstis 

Mississippi DOT No 
No 

No  
No 

wsullivan@mdot.ms.gov 
wbarstis@mdot.ms.gov 

John Donahue 
Jason Blomberg 
Jeff Kroner 

Missouri DOT Yes 
Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 
No 

john.donahue@modot.mo.gov 
Jason.Blomberg@modot.mo.gov 
jeffery.kroner@modot.mo.gov 

Christine Chia Kelgard Nevada DOT No No CChia@dot.nv.gov 

Clark Morrison 
Shihai Zhang 

North Carolina DOT Yes 
Yes 

Yes 
No 

cmorrison@ncdot.gov 
szhang2@ncdot.gov 

TJ Murphy 
Aaron Perez 

North Dakota DOT No 
Yes 

No 
No 

tjmurphy@nd.gov 
asperez@nd.gov 

Josh Freeman 
Lydia Peddicord 

Pennsylvania DOT Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

josfreeman@pa.gov 
lpeddicord@pa.gov 

Dahae Kim South Carolina DOT No No kimd@scdot.org 

Hari Nair 
Girum Merine 

Virginia DOT Yes 
No 

No 
No 

harikrishnan.nair@vdot.virginia.gov 
girum.merine@vdot.virginia.gov 

Tirupan Mandal Wisconsin DOT Yes No Tirupan.Mandal@dot.wi.gov 
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Non-TAC / Non-Pooled Fund Member Participation 

 
Name 

 
Agency 

Pvt ME Design 
TF Member 

 
Email Address 

Kelly Smith APTech No klsmith@appliedpavement.com 

Chadwick Becker 
Harold Von Quintus 
Wouter Brink 

ARA No 
No 
No 

cbecker@ara.com 
hvonquintus@ara.com 

wbrink@ara.com 

Richard B. Duval 
LaToya Johnson 
Scott Nelson 

FHWA No 
No 
No 

Richard.Duval@dot.gov 
Latoya.Johnson@dot.gov 

Scott.Nelson@dot.gov 

Jennifer Albert FHWA Resource Center No jennifer.albert@dot.gov 

Kumar Dave Indiana DOT No KDAVE@indot.IN.gov 

Xingwei Chen 
James Ball 
Jeffrey Lambert 
Mark Ordogne  

Louisiana DOTD No 
No 
No 
No 

xingwei.chen@la.gov 
James.ball@la.gov 
jeff.lambert@la.gov 

mark.ordogne@la.gov 

Casey Nash Maine DOT No casey.b.nash@maine.gov 

Nusrat Morshed 
Sudeh Sadeqlu 

New Jersey DOT No 
No 

Nusrat.Morshed@dot.nj.gov 
sudeh.sadeqlu@dot.nj.gov 

William Feehan Ohio DOT No william.feehan@dot.ohio.gov 

Felix Doucet Quebec Yes Felix.Doucet@transports.gouv.qc.ca 

David Holmgren Utah DOT Yes dholmgren@utah.gov 

Ryan Steinbrenner Wyoming DOT No ryan.steinbrenner@wyo.gov 

 
 
Academia/Consultant/Industry Representative Participation 

 
Name 

 
Agency 

Pvt ME 
Design TF 
Member 

 
Email Address 

Eric Ferrebee ACPA No eferrebee@acpa.org 

L. Allen Cooley, Jr. Burns Cooley Dennis, Inc. No acooley@bcdgeo.com 

Tyler Speakmon CEMEX No michaelt.speakmon@cemex.com 

Robert Kluttz Kraton Polymers US LLC No bob.kluttz@kraton.com 

Timin Punnackal NCE No tpunnackal@ncenet.com 

Bruce Dietrich 
Wiley Cunagin 

Pavement Analytics, LLC No 
No 

bdietrich@pavementanalytics.com 
wcunagin@gmail.com 

Mohammadreza Mirzahosseini Purdue University No mhoseini@purdue.edu 

Hao Wang Rutgers University No hwang.cee@rutgers.edu, 
hw261@soe.rutgers.edu 

Vladimir Mitchev S&ME No vmitchev@smeinc.com 

Prajwol Tamrakar 
Garrett Fountain 

Tensar Corp No PTamrakar@tensarcorp.com 
GFountain@tensarcorp.com 

Sonny Kim 
Stephen A. Durham 
Hampton Mark Worthey 

University of Georgia No 
No 
No 

kims@uga.edu 
sdurham@uga.edu 

hampton.worthey25@uga.edu 

Clark Graves University of Kentucky No clark.graves@uky.edu 
Sarah Gassman Pierce University of South Carolina No gassman@cec.sc.edu 
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APPENDIX B. MEETING AGENDA 

Wednesday, November 6 

Time Topic 

8:00–8:45 AM WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Welcome | Chris Wagner (FHWA). 

Introduction and Remarks | John Donahue (Missouri DOT, AASHTO Committee on Materials and 
Pavements, and Chair, AASHTOWare Pavement ME Design Taskforce). 

Canadian Users Group Update | Tara Liske (Manitoba Infrastructure) 

Review of agenda and meeting goals | Kelly Smith (APTech) 

8:45–10:15 AM AGENCY IMPLEMENTATION STATUS 

Implementation map updates | Kelly Smith (APTech) 

Agency briefings on implementation plans, timelines, and progress | All 

10:15-10:30 AM BREAK 

10:30-11:30 AM AASHTOWARE PAVEMENT ME DESIGN SOFTWARE UPDATE 

AASHTO Briefing (announcements/news, customer relations) | Vicki Schofield and Tinika Fowlkes 
(AASHTO) 

Software enhancements/updates (incl. new features/capabilities) | Chad Becker (ARA) 

Engineering Stack Exchange | Chad Becker (ARA) 

11:30 AM-NOON  ME RESEARCH SUMMARIES 

NCHRP Research Update (incl. preview of NCHRP 1-61) | Kelly Smith (APTech) 

FHWA Research Update (incl. preview of Design Catalog) | Tom Yu (FHWA) 

NOON-1:15 PM LUNCH (ON YOUR OWN) 

1:15-2:45 PM ME RESEARCH INTO PRACTICE 

MEPDG Manual of Practice (MOP) Edits | Harold Von Quintus (ARA) 

NCHRP 1-52 Top-Down Cracking Model | Harold Von Quintus (ARA) 

“Calibrator” Automated Calibration Tool Demo | Wouter Brink (ARA) 

2:45-3:00 PM BREAK 

3:00-4:00 PM AGENCY IMPLEMENTATION EXPERIENCES 

Old Implementer Updates: Effects of Utah DOT’s Recalibration Effort on HMA Pavement Design and 
Changes to the Agency’s Pavement Manual of Instruction | David Holmgren (Utah DOT) 

Implementer Backtracking: New Jersey Implementation Experiences | Nusrat Morshed (New Jersey DOT) 

4:00-5:00 PM 
 

INNOVATIONS/IMPROVEMENTS IN TRAFFIC AND CLIMATE FORECASTING 

Updated Traffic Data Cluster Methodology for Locations where WIM Station is not Present | Justin 
Schenkel (Michigan DOT) 

Impact of Warming Temperature on Pavement ME Outputs Considering Climate Change Effect | Dr. Hao 
Wang (Rutgers University) 
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Thursday, November 7 

Time Topic 

8:00-9:00 AM PAVEMENT ME Q&A FORUM 

AASHTOWare Survey and Pavement ME Design Task Force Discussions | Bob Shugart (Alabama 
DOT) and other Task Force members 

9:00-10:00 AM DESIGN ISSUES AND APPLICATIONS 

Practitioner’s Guide for Mechanistic-Empirical Design of Pavements with R2AMs | Harold Von Quintus 
(ARA) 

Characterization of Base, Intermediate, SMA, and Polymer-Modified Dense-Graded Asphalt Mixtures 
for Pavement ME | Hari Nair (Virginia DOT) 

10:00-10:15 AM BREAK 

10:15-11:10 AM DESIGN ISSUES AND APPLICATIONS (Continued) 

Sensitivity of Pavement ME Fatigue Cracking Predictions on Effective Binder Contents | 
Mohammadreza Mirzahosseini (Purdue University) 

Advanced Use of Pavement ME v2.3 for Major Project Full-Depth Pavement Design with High-
Performance Materials using Material Property Global Recalibration | Bob Klutz (Kraton Polymers) 

11:10 AM-NOON LOCAL CALIBRATION EXPERIENCES 

Field and Laboratory Work to Locally Calibrate the New Pavement Design Guide for Mississippi DOT | 
Dr. Allen Cooley (Burns Cooley Dennis) 

Maine DOT’s Experience with First Local Calibration using Beta Version of Calibrator | Casey Nash 
(Maine DOT) 

NOON–1:15 PM LUNCH (ON YOUR OWN) 

1:15–3:15 PM SOFTWARE TRAINING 

Live demonstration-based training on new software features and example applications (e.g., AC 
overlay with interlayer, inverted pavement) | Harold Von Quintus (ARA) 

Innovative and Effective Training Modules and Methods for Pavement Designers for Rapid 
Deployment and Continuous Operation of MEPDG | Stephan Durham, Dr. Sung-Hee Kim, and 
Hampton Worthey (University of Georgia) 

3:15–3:30 PM BREAK 

3:30-4:00 PM ALTERNATIVE ME ANALYSIS TOOLS 

FlexPave | Richard Duval (FHWA) 

4:00–4:30 PM MEETING WRAP UP 

Discuss key takeaways of Users Group meeting | All 

Future of the National ME Users Group | Chris Wagner (FHWA) 

Concluding remarks | Kelly Smith (APTech) 
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APPENDIX C. MEETING PRESENTATIONS 
 
Presentation 1—Tara Liske, Manitoba Infrastructure .................................................................. 64 
Presentation 2—Kelly Smith, Applied Pavement Technology (APTech) .................................... 66 
Presentation 3—Vicki Schofield, AASHTO ................................................................................ 68 
Presentation 4—Chad Becker, Applied Research Associates Inc. (ARA) ................................... 71 
Presentation 5—Kelly Smith, APTech ......................................................................................... 79 
Presentation 6—Harold Von Quintus, ARA ................................................................................. 81 
Presentation 7—Harold Von Quintus, ARA ................................................................................. 83 
Presentation 8—Wouter Brink, ARA ........................................................................................... 89 
Presentation 9—David Holmgren, Utah DOT .............................................................................. 93 
Presentation 10—Nusrat Morshed, New Jersey DOT .................................................................. 96 
Presentation 11—Justin Schenkel, Michigan DOT .................................................................... 103 
Presentation 12—Bob Shugart, Alabama DOT .......................................................................... 127 
Presentation 13—Harold Von Quintus, ARA ............................................................................. 134 
Presentation 14—Hari Nair, Virginia DOT ................................................................................ 139 
Presentation 15—Mohammadreza Mirzahosseini, Purdue University ....................................... 144 
Presentation 16—Bob Klutz, Kraton Polymers .......................................................................... 151 
Presentation 17—Allen Cooley, Burns Cooley Dennis .............................................................. 158 
Presentation 18—Casey Nash, Maine DOT ............................................................................... 164 
Presentation 19—Harold Von Quintus, ARA ............................................................................. 176 
Presentation 20—Stephan Durham, Sung-Hee Kim, and Hampton Worthey (University of 
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Presentation 21—Richard Duval, FHWA .................................................................................. 184 
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Presentation 1—Tara Liske, Manitoba Infrastructure 
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Presentation 2—Kelly Smith, Applied Pavement Technology (APTech) 
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Presentation 3—Vicki Schofield, AASHTO 
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Presentation 4—Chad Becker, Applied Research Associates Inc. (ARA) 
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Presentation 5—Kelly Smith, APTech 
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Presentation 6—Harold Von Quintus, ARA 
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Presentation 7—Harold Von Quintus, ARA 
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Presentation 8—Wouter Brink, ARA 
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Presentation 9—David Holmgren, Utah DOT 
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Presentation 10—Nusrat Morshed, New Jersey DOT 
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Presentation 11—Justin Schenkel, Michigan DOT 
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Presentation 12—Bob Shugart, Alabama DOT 
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Presentation 13—Harold Von Quintus, ARA 
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Presentation 14—Hari Nair, Virginia DOT 
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Presentation 15—Mohammadreza Mirzahosseini, Purdue University 
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Presentation 16—Bob Klutz, Kraton Polymers 
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Presentation 17—Allen Cooley, Burns Cooley Dennis 
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Presentation 18—Casey Nash, Maine DOT 
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Presentation 19—Harold Von Quintus, ARA 
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Note: Graphs erroneously switched.  Graph on right represents High 
Quality Base, graph on left represents Lower Quality Base 
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Presentation 20—Stephan Durham, Sung-Hee Kim, and Hampton Worthey (University of 
Georgia) 
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Presentation 21—Richard Duval, FHWA 
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